

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

<hr/>		)	
SPEECHNOW.ORG,	)	)	
DAVID KEATING,	)	)	
FRED M. YOUNG, JR.,	)	)	
EDWARD H. CRANE, III,	)	)	
BRAD RUSSO, and	)	)	
SCOTT BURKHARDT	)	)	
	)	)	
	Plaintiffs,	)	
	)	)	
v.	)	Civil Case No. 1:08-cv-00248 (JR)	
	)	)	
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,	)	)	
	)	)	
	Defendant.	)	
<hr/>		)	

---

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF  
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

---

Steven M. Simpson (DC Bar No. 462553)  
William H. Mellor (DC Bar No. 462072)  
Robert Gall (DC Bar No. 482476)  
Paul M. Sherman (DC Bar No.978663)  
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE  
901 N. Glebe Road, Suite 900  
Arlington, VA 22203  
Tel: (703) 682-9320  
Email: wmellor@ij.org, ssimpson@ij.org,  
bgall@ij.org, psherman@ij.org

Stephen M. Hoersting\*  
Bradley A. Smith\*  
Michael P. Darner\*  
CENTER FOR COMPETITIVE POLITICS  
124 W. Street South, Suite 201  
Alexandria, VA 22314  
Tel: (703) 894-6800  
Email: smhoer@aol.com,  
mdarner@campaignfreedom.org  
BSmith@law.capital.edu

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs*

\*Admitted *Pro Hac Vice*

Dated: March 12, 2008

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....	iii
<b>INTRODUCTION</b> .....	1
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	5
<b>I. Plaintiffs Are Substantially Likely to Succeed on the Merits.</b> .....	5
<b>A. SpeechNow.org is Not the Type Of Group That the Supreme Court Has Allowed to be Subjected to Contribution Limits.</b> .....	6
<b>1. Contribution limits impose more than a marginal restriction on the First Amendment rights of SpeechNow.org and its supporters.</b> .....	6
<b>2. SpeechNow.org’s independence from candidates and groups that work with or have access to candidates distinguishes this case from those on which the FEC relies.</b> .....	9
<b>B. The FEC Has Not Demonstrated an Interest Sufficient to Justify Limiting Contributions to SpeechNow.org Under Any Level of Scrutiny.</b> .....	13
<b>1. Spending by independent groups and the possibility of gratitude by candidates is not corruption.</b> .....	13
<b>2. The Supreme Court’s concern with the “distorting effects of immense aggregations of wealth” cannot justify the application of contribution limits to SpeechNow.org.</b> .....	15
<b>II. Plaintiffs Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Without an Injunction.</b> .....	17
<b>A. Plaintiffs’ Injuries are Actual and Certain.</b> .....	17
<b>B. Plaintiffs’ Face Imminent Injury.</b> .....	20
<b>C. Plaintiffs’ Injury is Beyond Remediation.</b> .....	21
<b>D. A Preliminary Injunction Will Prevent the Harm to Plaintiffs Caused by the Contribution Limits.</b> .....	22
<b>III. An Injunction Will Not Substantially Injure the FEC and Will Advance the Public’s Interest.</b> .....	23

**Page**

**CONCLUSION** .....24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Austin v. Michigan Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990) .....	15,16
<i>Bronx Household of Faith v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 331 F.3d 342 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	20
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>California Medical Assoc. v. FEC</i> , 453 U.S. 182 (1981) .....	9,10
<i>Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England</i> , 454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	20
<i>Christian Knights of the Ku Klux Klan Invisible Empire, Inc. v. District of Columbia</i> , 919 F.2d 148 (D.D.C. 1990) .....	19,20
<i>Citizens Against Rent Control v. City of Berkeley</i> , 454 U.S. 290 (1981) .....	6,7,8,12
<i>Clarke v. United States</i> , 915 F.2d 699 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	23
<i>Columbia Hosp. for Women Found. v. Bank of Tokyo-Mitsubishi</i> , 15 F. Supp. 2d 1(D.D.C. 1997) .....	17
<i>Community-Service Broadcasting of Mid-America, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 593 F.2d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 1978) .....	21
<i>Donaldson v. United States Dep’t of Labor</i> , 930 F.2d 339 (4th Cir. 1990).....	22,23
<i>Edgar v. MITE</i> , 457 U.S. 624 (1982).....	23
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976) .....	17,19
<i>FEC v. Colorado Republican Campaign Committee</i> , 533 U.S. 431 (2001).....	10
<i>FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986) .....	12,16
<i>FEC v. National Conservative Political Action Comm.</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2652 (2007) .....	3,4,20,21
<i>First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	14
<i>FTC v. Standard Oil Co. of Cal.</i> , 449 U.S. 232 (1998) .....	22
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Mills v. Alabama</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966) .....	24
<i>Mylan Pharms., Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 81 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2000) .....	17
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Government PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000) .....	9
<i>NTEU v. United States</i> , 927 F.2d 1235 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	19
<i>Ragin v. New York Times Co.</i> , 726 F. Supp. 953 (S.D.N.Y. 1989) .....	14
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 126 S.Ct. 2479 (2006) .....	3,13
<i>Renegotiation Board v. Bannerkraft Clothing Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 1 (1974).....	22
<i>Sears Roebuck &amp; Co. v. NLRB</i> , 473 F.2d 91 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....	22
<i>Suster v. Marshall</i> , 149 F.3d 523 (6th Cir. 1998).....	23
<i>Veitch v. Danzig</i> , 135 F.Supp.2d 32 (D.D.C. 2001) .....	17
<i>Wagner v. Taylor</i> , 836 F.2d 566 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	19
<i>Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc. v. FEC</i> , Civ. No. 04-1260, 2004 WL 3622736 (D.D.C. Aug. 17, 2004) .....	20
<i>Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc. v. FEC</i> , No. 04-1260, 2006 WL 2666017 (D.D.C. Sept. 14, 2006) .....	21
 <b><u>Codes, Rules and Statutes</u></b>	
2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(1)(C).....	17
§ 441a(a)(3).....	17
11 CFR §114.5(b) .....	14,19
26 U.S.C. § 527(c) .....	16
D.C. Code § 29-971.06. ....	15

**Page(s)**

**Publications**

Richard Briffault, *The 527 Problem...and the Buckley Problem*,  
73 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1701 (2005) .....14

Gregg D. Polsky, *A Tax Lawyer's Perspective on Section 527 Organizations*,  
28 Cardozo L. Rev. 1773 (2007) .....16
